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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9212 Case Number: BOA-22931
CZM: 36

CD: 4

HEARING DATE: 06/09/2020 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Bill Powers

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to permit the aggreate floor area of detached accessory structures
to exceed 40% of the floor area of the principal residential structure (Section 45.030-A) and a
Variance to allow an accessory structure to exceed 18 feet in height, and more than 10 feet in height
to the top of the top plate (Section 90.090-C).

LOCATION: 1539 S DETROIT AV E ZONED: RS-3

PRESENT USE: Single-family Residential TRACT SIZE: 20826.12 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: ALL LT 13 & PRT LTS 14 THRU 17 BEG SWC LT 14 TH N25 NE203.19
S$171.78 SW140 POB BLK 1, MAPLE PARK ADDN

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS: None

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of a “Park and Open Space “and an “Area of Stability“.

Tulsa’s park and open space are assets. These are areas to be protected and promoted through the
targeted investments, public- private partnerships, and policy changes identified in the Parks, Trails,
and Open Space chapter. Zoning and other enforcement mechanisms will assure that
recommendations are implemented. No park and/or open space exists alone: they should be
understood as forming a network, connected by green infrastructure, a transportation system, and a
trail system. Parks and open space should be connected with nearby institutions, such as schools or
hospitals, if possible.

The Areas of Stability include approximately 75% of the city’s total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality
of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is Located North of the NE/c of E. 16" St.
and S. Detroit Ave., immediately south of Maple Ridge Park. Though the Comprehensive Plan
designate this property as Parks and Open Space, staff believes this should be reviewed during the
next round of updates to the Comprehensive Plan.
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STAFF COMMENTS: The applicant is requesting a Variance to permit the aggreate floor area of

detached accessory structures to exceed 40% of the floor area of the principal residential structure
(Section 45.030-A) and a Variance to allow an accessory structure to exceed 18 feet in height, and
more than 10 feet in height to the top of the top plate (Section 90.090-C).

Section 45.030

Accessory Buildings and Carports in R Districts

45.030-A Accessory Building Size

ta

2.

RE and RS-1 Districts

In RE and RS-1 districts, the total aggregate floor area of all detached accessory
buildings, including accessory dwelling units, and accessory buildings not
erected as an integral part of the principal residential building may not exceed
750 square feet or 40% of the floor area of the principal residential structure,
whichever is greater. [1]

RS-2, RS-3, RS-4, RS-5 and RM Districts

In RS-2, RS-3, RS-4, RS-5 or RM, zoned lots used for detached houses or
duplexes, the total aggregate floor area of all detached accessory buildings,
including accessory dwelling units, and accessory buildings not erected as an
integral part of the principal residential building may not exceed 500 square
feet or 40% of the floor area of the principal residential structure, whichever is
greater. [1]

[1] For detached accessory buildings, including accessory dwelling units,
located within rear setbacks see §90.090-C2.

Detached Accessory Buildings, including Accessory Dwelling Units, in RE, RS,
RD Districts and RM Zoned Lots Used for Detached Houses or Duplexes,)

Detached accessory buildings, including Accessory Dwelling Units, may be
located in rear setbacks provided that:

(1) The building does not exceed one story or 18 feet in height and is not
more than 10 feet in height to the top of the top plate; and

Figure 90-9: Maximum Height of Accessory Buildings, Including Accessory Dwelling Units In Rear Setbacks (RE, RS
and RD Districts or RM Zoned Lots Used for Detached Houses or Duplexes)

2

\ max. 18’

AN

¢ 3
top plate -~

max. 10’

detached accessory building or accessory dwelling unit

The proposed building is 1,376 square feet and by code they would be limited to 1,194 square feet.
The height of the proposed building would 22’ 77 and 18’ 4” to the top of the top plate.
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STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP: The existing garage is too small for cars and too expensive to modify.
We need a full-size garage with quarters for family members.

SAMPLE MOTION: Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to permit the aggreate floor area
of detached accessory structures to exceed 40% of the floor area of the principal residential structure
(Section 45.030-A) and a Variance to allow an accessory structure to exceed 18 feet in height, and
more than 10 feet in height to the top of the top plate (Section 90.090-C)

e Finding the hardship(s) to be

e Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

e Subject to the following conditions

In granting the Variance the Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner,
have been established:

a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property
would result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out,

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provision’s intended purpose;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject
property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-imposed
by the current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;
f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in
which the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or

development of adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or
impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan.”
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Facing North at the Dead end of South Detroit
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Facing South on South Detroit




PERMIT CORRECTIONS REPORT (BLDR-058678-2020)

FOR CITY OF TULSA

PERMIT ADDRESS: 1539 S DETROIT AVE E PARCEL: 25000921207000
Tulsa, OK 74120
APPLICATION DATE: 04/09/2020 SQUARE FEET: 1,066.00 DESCRIPTION: A new garage with quarters as indicated on
EXPIRATION DATE: VALUATION: $66,079.20 plans. The quarters is for family use only.
’ Owner understands it cannot be rented out.
CONTACTS NAME COMPANY ADDRESS
Applicant Bill Powers Powersdesignandbuild,lic 8810 S Yale Ave, C

Tulsa, OK 74137

Building Review (Residential)

REVIEW ITEM STATUS REVIEWER
1. Building Requires Danny Whiteman Ph: 918-596-9664 email: dwhiteman@cityoftulsa.org
Re-submit

Review item used to allow building to comment during a plan review
v.1 - No Correction
v.2 - No Correction

2. Planning/Zoning Requires Jeff Taylor Ph: 918-596-7637 email: jstaylor@cityoftulsa.org
Re-submit
Review conducted by the planning and zoning department
v.1 - Not Resolved

Correction: General
Comments: 45.030-B RS-2, RS-3, RS-4, RS-5 or RM Districts
In RS-2, RS-3, RS-4 and RS-5 districts, the total aggregate floor area of all detached accessory buildings and accessory buildings not erected as an
integral part of the principal residential building may not exceed 500 square feet or 40% of the floor area of the principal residential structure,
whichever is greater.
Corrective Action: Review comments: You are proposing a combined 1376 sq ft of floor area for all detached accessory structures on this lot. The
proposed detached structures exceeds 500 sq ft and 40% of the size of your house. Based on the size of your house (2984 sq ft) you are allowed
1194 sq ft of detached accessory structures on your lot. Reduce the size of your proposed detached accessory structures to be less than 1194 sq ft or
apply to BOA for a variance to allow a combination of all detached accessory structure floor area to exceed 40% of the floor area of the principal
residential structure.
Correction: General
Comments: 90.90.C: Detached Accessory Buildings. Detached accessory buildings may be located in rear setbacks in RE, RS and RD districts,
provided that the building does not exceed one story or 18 feet in height and is not more than 10 feet in height to the top of the top plate.
Corrective Action: Review Comments: Revise plans to indicate that the detached accessory building will not exceed one story or 18 feet in height and
is not more than 10 feet in height to the top of the top plate or apply to the BOA for a variance to allow an accessory structure to exceed one story,18
feet in height and more than 10 feet in height to the top of the top plate .

v.2 - Not Resolved

Correction: General
Comments: 90.90.C: Detached Accessory Buildings. Detached accessory buildings may be located in rear setbacks in RE, RS and RD districts,
provided that the building does not exceed one story or 18 feet in height and is not more than 10 feet in height to the top of the top plate.
Corrective Action: Review Comments: Revise plans to indicate that the detached accessory building will not exceed one story or 18 feet in height and
is not more than 10 feet in height to the top of the top plate or apply to the BOA for a variance to allow an accessory structure to exceed one story,18
feet in height and more than 10 feet in height to the top of the top plate .
Correction: General
Comments: 45.030-B RS-2, RS-3, RS-4, RS-5 or RM Districts
In RS-2, RS-3, RS-4 and RS-5 districts, the total aggregate floor area of all detached accessory buildings and accessory buildings not erected as an
integral part of the principal residential building may not exceed 500 square feet or 40% of the floor area of the principal residential structure,
whichever is greater.
Corrective Action: Review comments: You are proposing a combined 1376 sq ft of floor area for all detached accessory structures on this lot. The
proposed detached structures exceeds 500 sq ft and 40% of the size of your house. Based on the size of your house (2984 sq ft) you are allowed
1194 sq ft of detached accessory structures on your lot. Reduce the size of your proposed detached accessory structures to be less than 1194 sq ft or
apply to BOA for a variance to allow a combination of all detached accessory structure floor area to exceed 40% of the floor area of the principal
residential structure.

3. Water/Sewer/Drainage Approved Randy Westbrook email: rwestbrook@cityoftulsa.org

Review item used to allow WSD to comment during a plan review
v.1 - No Correction

35.1
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